

Of Counsel:

DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT

Attorneys at Law, A Law Corporation

MARK M. MURAKAMI 7342-0

mmm@hawaiilawyer.com

1003 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI 96813

Telephone: (808) 531-8031

Facsimile: (808) 533-2242

JEFF KOSSEFF (pro hac vice)

PHILLIP A. RUBIN (pro hac vice)

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20004

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

KIRK C. FISHER,

Plaintiff,

v.

LOUIS KEALOHA, as an individual and

in his official capacity as Honolulu Chief

of Police; PAUL PUTZULU, as former

Honolulu Acting Chief of Police; CITY

AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU;

HONOLULU POLICE DEPARTMENT

and DOE DEFENDANTS 1-50,

Defendants.)

) CIVIL NO. 11-00589 ACK/BMK

)

) **BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**

) **BRADY CENTER TO**

) **PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN**

) **SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BRADY CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

EXHIBIT A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND LEGAL BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Individuals Who Were Convicted of Harassment Are Prohibited From
Owning Firearms in Hawaii 4

 A. The Court Should Examine Plaintiff’s Actual Crime, Not the
 Wording of the Predicate Statute 5

 B. Harassment Under Hawaii’s Statute Is Categorically a Crime of
 Violence..... 9

II. Plaintiff Lacks an Interest Protected by Procedural Due Process
Because He Is Disqualified from Second Amendment Rights 12

 A. Plaintiff Is Disqualified from Exercising Second Amendment
 Rights..... 13

 B. Because Plaintiff Is Disqualified from Second Amendment
 Rights, He Lacks the Fundamental Interests Necessary to
 Invoke Procedural Due Process..... 20

III. The Procedures Provided to Plaintiff Comported with Due Process 24

 A. Due Process is a Flexible, Individualized Inquiry 24

 B. Plaintiff Received Significant Process 25

 C. Hawaii’s Permitting Statute Is Clearly Defined..... 29

 D. Plaintiff Was Provided with Due Process 31

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan</i> 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	21, 22
<i>Baker v. Kealoha</i> Civ. No. 11-0528 ACK-KSC (D. Haw. Feb. 23, 2012)	1
<i>Betts v. Tom</i> 431 F. Supp. 1369 (D. Haw. 1977).....	25
<i>Brewster v. Bd. of Educ. of Lynwood Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 149 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	28
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Lundborg</i> 121 Hawai'i 471, 220 P.3d 1052 (Ct. App. 2009)	27
<i>Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali, A.C. v. United States</i> 482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> No. 09-CV-8011-PCT-PGR, 2010 WL 1452863 (D. Ariz. Apr. 12, 2010)	26
<i>In re Disciplinary Bd. of Haw. Sup. Ct.</i> 91 Hawai'i 363, 984 P.2d 688 (1999)	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enos v. Holder</i> 855 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	16
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	32
<i>Inland Empire Council v. Millis</i> 325 U.S. 697 (1945).....	24

<i>Kuck v. Danaher</i> 600 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)	22, 23
<i>Lyon v. Farrier</i> 730 F.2d 525 (8th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	1, 2, 14
<i>Mitchell v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	25
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	25
<i>Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States</i> 648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011)	25, 28
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012).....	18
<i>Preservation Coal., Inc. v. Pierce</i> 667 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Richardson v. Town of Eastover</i> 922 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>State v. Craig</i> 826 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 2013)	15
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> 295 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Barton</i> 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Belless</i> 338 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2003)	6

<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Carter</i> 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> 204 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>United States v. Dugan</i> 657 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Heckenliable</i> 446 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Kavoukian</i> 315 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Meade</i> 175 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Mohr</i> 554 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2009)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	32
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> 325 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>United States v. Small</i> 494 F. App'x 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> 171 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1999)	6

United States v. Smith
 329 F. App'x 109 (9th Cir. 2009)14

United States v. Vongxay
 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)14, 15, 17

United States v. White
 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010)16

United States v. Yancey
 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)17

Wedges/Ledges of Cal., Inc. v. City of Phoenix, Ariz.
 24 F.3d 56 (9th Cir. 1994)21

White v. DOJ
 328 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2003)6

Wildearth Guardians v. Salazar
 No. CV-09-00574-PHX-FJM, 2010 WL 3895682 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2010)....26

Young v. Hawaii
 911 F. Supp. 2d. 972 (D. Haw. 2012).....31

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii)6

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)5, 6, 14

H.R.S. § 134-1.....*passim*

H.R.S. § 134-2.....29, 30

H.R.S. § 134-7.....*passim*

H.R.S. § 602-5(a)(3)27

H.R.S. § 632-1.....27

H.R.S. § 711-1106(1)(a)3

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-1700(C) (2005).....11

Other Authorities

Hawaii Department of the Attorney General, Crime Prevention & Justice Division, *Firearm Registrations in Hawaii, 2012* (Mar. 2013)29

Emily F. Rothman et al., *Gun Possession Among Massachusetts Batterer Intervention Program Enrollees*, 30 *Evaluation Rev.* 283 (June 2006)9

Garen J. Wintemute, M.D., et al., U. Cal., Davis, Violent Prevention Research Program, *Effectiveness of Denial of Handgun Purchase by Violent Misdemeanants 2* (May 29, 2002)8

Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., *Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study*, 93 *Am. J. of Pub. Health* 1089, 1090 (2003).....9

Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *Prohibited Purchasers Generally Policy Summary* (May 21, 2012).....17

Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *State Domestic Violence and Guns* (Jan. 3, 2012)17

Shannon Frattaroli & Jon S. Vernick, *Separating Batterers and Guns*, 30 *Evaluation Rev.* 296 (2006)9
